

**RAYA FINANCING COMPANY
(A SINGLE SHAREHOLDER SAUDI CLOSED JOINT
STOCK COMPANY)**

**CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH
PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2022
AND REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

RAYA FINANCING COMPANY
(A Single Shareholder Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

	Page
Report on review of interim financial information	2
Condensed interim statement of financial position	3
Condensed interim statement of comprehensive income	4
Condensed interim statement of changes in equity	5
Condensed interim statement of cash flows	6
Notes to the condensed interim financial information	7 - 11



Report on review of interim financial information

To the shareholders of Raya Financing Company:
(A Single Shareholder Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of Raya Financing Company as of 30 June 2022 and the related condensed statement of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods then ended and the condensed statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period ended 30 June 2022 and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this condensed interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 - "Interim Financial Reporting" ("IAS 34"), as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity", as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing, as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34, as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Ali H. Al Basri
License Number 409

28 July 2022



RAYA FINANCING COMPANY
(A Single Shareholder Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

	Note	As at 30 June 2022 (Unaudited)	As at 31 December 2021 (Audited)
Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	6	117,788,155	143,553,351
Prepayment and other receivables	5	17,556,578	11,479,196
Net investment in finance leases	3	302,208,567	292,064,061
Net investment in murabaha finance	4	125,963,882	113,274,294
Right-of-use assets		3,406,611	2,554,960
Property and equipment		1,276,562	818,971
Intangible assets		3,265,379	3,980,793
Financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income		892,850	892,850
Total assets		572,358,584	568,618,476
Equity and liabilities			
Equity			
Share capital	1	230,000,000	230,000,000
Accumulated losses		(20,925,235)	(14,331,149)
Total equity		209,074,765	215,668,851
Liabilities			
Accounts payable	9	109,346,806	65,442,170
Accrued and other liabilities	8	22,181,322	16,735,917
Zakat payable	10	2,326,468	2,835,779
Long-term borrowings	7	223,058,028	262,413,111
Lease liabilities		3,665,199	2,775,624
Employee benefit obligations		2,705,996	2,747,024
Total liabilities		363,283,819	352,949,625
Total equity and liabilities		572,358,584	568,618,476

The accompanying notes from 1 to 11 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

RAYA FINANCING COMPANY
(A Single Shareholder Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

	Note	For the three-month period ended 30 June		For the six-month period ended 30 June	
		2022	2021	2022	2021
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Income					
Finance revenue		14,260,384	12,781,974	27,536,214	24,734,455
Commission income		1,495,924	554,012	1,631,185	1,349,911
Gain on modification of long-term borrowings		-	549,148	-	549,148
		15,756,308	13,885,134	29,167,399	26,633,514
Expenses					
Provision for expected credit losses ("ECL") on financial assets	3, 4	(3,604,027)	(1,125,078)	(10,405,919)	(475,891)
Insurance and other cost of financed vehicles		(3,724,409)	(2,928,997)	(6,954,935)	(5,898,333)
Salaries and employee related expenses		(4,762,515)	(5,538,910)	(9,551,090)	(10,295,491)
Depreciation and amortization		(525,334)	(507,851)	(1,050,507)	(1,086,801)
Gain (loss) on modification of finance lease and murabaha finance receivables, net of grant income		-	314,319	-	(2,161,617)
Finance cost		(1,358,190)	(1,898,087)	(2,782,953)	(3,666,443)
Other expenses		(2,177,557)	(2,039,174)	(3,926,740)	(3,818,277)
(Loss) profit before zakat		(395,724)	161,356	(5,504,745)	(769,339)
Zakat expense		(384,999)	(451,016)	(1,089,341)	(868,854)
Loss for the period		(780,723)	(289,660)	(6,594,086)	(1,638,193)
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the period		(780,723)	(289,660)	(6,594,086)	(1,638,193)

The accompanying notes from 1 to 11 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

RAYA FINANCING COMPANY
(A Single Shareholder Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

	Share capital	Accumulated losses	Total
Balance at 31 December 2021 - audited	230,000,000	(14,331,149)	215,668,851
Loss for the period	-	(6,594,086)	(6,594,086)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	(6,594,086)	(6,594,086)
Balance at 30 June 2022 - unaudited	230,000,000	(20,925,235)	209,074,765
Balance at 31 December 2020 - audited	150,000,000	(29,848,470)	120,151,530
Loss for the period	-	(1,638,193)	(1,638,193)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	(1,638,193)	(1,638,193)
Balance at 30 June 2021 - unaudited	150,000,000	(31,486,663)	118,513,337

The accompanying notes from 1 to 11 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

RAYA FINANCING COMPANY
(A Single Shareholder Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

	Note	For the six-month period ended 30 June	
		2022 (Unaudited)	2021 (Unaudited)
Cash flows from operating activities			
Loss before zakat		(5,504,745)	(769,339)
<u>Adjustments for</u>			
Provision for ECL on financial assets	3, 4	10,405,919	475,891
Depreciation		335,093	371,389
Amortization		715,414	715,412
Loss on derecognition of leases		-	21,450
Finance costs		2,782,953	3,666,443
Employee benefit obligations		(41,028)	(458,344)
Loss on modification of finance lease and murabaha finance receivables, net of grant income		-	2,161,617
Gain on modification of long-term borrowings		-	(549,148)
<u>Changes in working capital</u>			
Net investment in finance leases and murabaha finance		(33,240,013)	(58,646,244)
Prepayments and other receivables		(6,077,382)	(2,467,947)
Accounts payable		43,904,636	10,649,255
Accrued and other liabilities		5,371,332	(1,708,966)
Cash generated from (used in) operations		18,652,179	(46,538,531)
Zakat paid	10	(1,598,652)	(779,115)
Net cash generated from (used in) operating activities		17,053,527	(47,317,646)
Cash flows from investing activity			
Additions to property and equipment		(594,758)	(189,590)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from long-term borrowings	7	4,591,324	40,516,872
Repayment of long-term borrowings		(44,540,994)	(31,225,440)
Interest paid on long-term borrowings		(2,006,183)	(2,450,102)
Finance lease liabilities paid		(268,112)	(299,932)
Net cash (used in) generated from financing activities		(42,223,965)	6,541,398
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(25,765,196)	(40,965,838)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		143,553,351	148,452,810
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		117,788,155	107,486,972
Supplemental cash flow information			
<u>Non-cash investing and financing activities:</u>			
Right-of-use assets recorded against lease liabilities		1,049,577	-
Derecognition of right-of-use assets upon termination of leases		-	438,194
Derecognition of lease liabilities upon termination of leases		-	416,744

The accompanying notes from 1 to 11 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

RAYA FINANCING COMPANY
(A Single Shareholder Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed interim financial information
For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2022 (Unaudited)
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

1 General information

Raya Financing Company (the “Company”) is a Saudi closed joint stock company, registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under the commercial registration number 2050104609 issued in Dammam on 8 Rabi II 1436H (28 January 2015) and operating under the Saudi Central Bank (SAMA) approval number 351000153064 dated 25 Dhul Hijjah 1435H (19 October 2014). The Company has obtained the license from SAMA to conduct finance leasing activities on 14 Jumada II 1437H (23 March 2016). The registered address of the Company is P.O. Box 336, Dammam 31411, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

The Company is controlled by Al Majdouie Motors Company Limited (the “Parent Company”), a limited liability company registered in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The Parent Company is effectively owned by Ali Ibrahim Saleh Al Majdouie Company (the ‘Ultimate Parent Company’), which is ultimately controlled by Sheikh Ali Ibrahim Saleh Al Majdouie.

Until 31 December 2021, the Company was owned 68% by the Parent Company and 32% by certain other entities (Other Shareholders) of Al Majdouie group. During 2021, the shareholders of the Company unanimously resolved that 100% of the issued shares in the Company to be owned by the Parent Company. Accordingly, the Other Shareholders transferred their respective shareholding in the Company to the Parent Company, however, the legal formalities for such transfer were completed during the six-month period ended 30 June 2022.

2 Basis of preparation

The condensed interim financial information of the Company as at 30 June 2022 and for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2022 has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 - Interim Financial Reporting (IAS 34), as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, and other standards and pronouncements issued by the Saudi Organisation for Chartered and Professional Accountants (SOCPA).

The condensed interim financial information does not include all information and disclosures required in the annual audited financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021.

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of condensed interim financial information of the Company are consistent with those of the previous financial year and corresponding interim reporting period.

2.1 New and amended standards

A number of new or amended standards became applicable for the current reporting period. The Company did not have to change its accounting policies or make retrospective adjustments as a result of adopting these standards.

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for 30 June 2022 reporting periods and have not been early adopted by the Company. These standards are not expected to have a material impact on the Company in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

RAYA FINANCING COMPANY
(A Single Shareholder Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed interim financial information
For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2022 (Unaudited)
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

3 Net investment in finance leases

Reconciliation between gross and net investment in finance leases is as follows:

	30 June 2022	31 December 2021
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Gross investment in finance leases	406,906,697	381,482,167
Unearned finance income	(86,426,118)	(76,308,994)
Present value of minimum lease payments receivable	320,480,579	305,173,173
Provision for ECL of lease receivables	(18,272,012)	(13,109,112)
Net investment in finance leases	302,208,567	292,064,061
Net investment in finance leases - Due after 12 months	(190,760,622)	(175,010,171)
Net investment in finance leases - Due within 12 months	111,447,945	117,053,890

The movement in provision for ECL on lease receivables is as follows:

	30 June 2022	31 December 2021
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Opening balance	13,109,112	9,403,101
Charge for the period / year	5,162,900	5,123,554
Amounts written-off	-	(1,417,543)
Closing balance	18,272,012	13,109,112

4 Net investment in murabaha finance

Reconciliation between gross and net murabaha finance is as follows:

	30 June 2022	31 December 2021
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Gross investment in murabaha finance	153,419,005	133,344,598
Unearned murabaha finance income	(18,672,855)	(16,531,055)
	134,746,150	116,813,543
Provision for ECL	(8,782,268)	(3,539,249)
Net investment in murabaha finance	125,963,882	113,274,294
Investment in murabaha finance - Due after 12 months	(60,271,947)	(57,396,208)
Investment in murabaha finance - Due within 12 months	65,691,935	55,878,086

The movement in provision for ECL on murabaha finance receivables is as follows:

	30 June 2022	31 December 2021
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Opening balance	3,539,249	708,990
Charge for the period / year	5,243,019	2,830,259
Closing balance	8,782,268	3,539,249

RAYA FINANCING COMPANY
(A Single Shareholder Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed interim financial information
For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2022 (Unaudited)
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

In accordance with the requirement of the applicable accounting framework, the management of the Company revisits all inputs and assumptions used for the determination of ECL on a periodic basis. During the six-month period ended 30 June 2022, the management of the Company has performed an exercise to update the probabilities of default (PD) calculation and certain inputs and assumptions used for the determination of ECL. The adjustments primarily represent updates to the PD, which are based on recovery patterns of the Company's receivable balances under its financing portfolio, and other macroeconomic factors.

5 Prepayments and other receivables

	Note	30 June 2022	31 December 2021
		(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Prepayments		8,000,931	4,820,478
Advances to suppliers		2,375,743	1,814,989
Insurance claims		2,726,153	1,211,028
Advances to a related party	9	1,454,891	1,454,891
Repossessed assets held for resale		702,276	1,279,253
Other		2,296,584	898,557
		17,556,578	11,479,196

6 Cash and cash equivalents

	30 June 2022	31 December 2021
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Cash in hand	45,789	48,289
Cash at bank	117,742,366	143,505,062
	117,788,155	143,553,351

7 Long-term borrowings

	30 June 2022	31 December 2021
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Murabaha facilities	118,216,667	136,915,762
Government bank loan	68,063,279	88,151,895
Payable to SAMA	36,554,122	37,021,179
Accrued finance cost	223,960	324,275
	223,058,028	262,413,111

Classification of borrowings is presented below:

Due within 12 months	97,649,769	98,315,829
Due after 12 months	125,408,259	164,097,282
	223,058,028	262,413,111

7.1 Payable to SAMA

During six-month period ended 30 June 2022, the Company has received interest free deposit amounting to Saudi Riyals 4.6 million.

RAYA FINANCING COMPANY
(A Single Shareholder Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed interim financial information
For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2022 (Unaudited)
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

8 Accrued and other liabilities

	30 June 2022	31 December 2021
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Advance from customers	10,292,456	7,913,660
Accrued expenses	8,126,878	7,519,089
Value Added Tax payable	3,173,766	1,044,870
Net servicing liability under agency agreement	588,222	258,298
	22,181,322	16,735,917

9 Related party transactions and balances

9.1 Significant transactions with related parties in the ordinary course of business during the period were as follows:

Nature of transaction	Relationship	For the three-month period ended 30 June		For the six-month period ended 30 June	
		2022	2021	2022	2021
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Purchases of motor vehicles	Shareholder	53,216,507	33,832,989	75,999,996	69,004,163
Commission income on lease of motor vehicles	Shareholder	1,495,924	554,012	1,631,185	1,349,911
Lease payments	Affiliate	123,056	100,625	246,112	206,781
Key management personnel compensation					
Short term employee benefits		295,003	547,201	819,806	982,147
Employee benefit obligations		11,123	62,855	22,830	84,743
Board of Directors fees		20,000	40,000	20,000	57,000

9.2 Accounts payable include the following amounts due to related parties:

	30 June 2022	31 December 2021
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Al Majdouie Motors Company Limited (“Motors”) - shareholder	94,264,804	48,630,108
Al Majdouie Holding Company Limited - intermediate parent company	80,220	77,469
Arjaa Travel and Tourism Company	21,660	24,850
Arsal Operation and Maintenance Company	15,769	16,527
Al Majdouie Logistics Company Limited	533	2,275
	94,382,986	48,751,229

9.3 Advances to a related party

Advances to a related party at 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021, represent advances given to Al Majdouie Manufacturing Company.

RAYA FINANCING COMPANY
(A Single Shareholder Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed interim financial information
For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2022 (Unaudited)
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

10 Zakat payable

	30 June 2022	31 December 2021
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Opening balance	2,835,779	1,216,458
Provision for the period / year	1,089,341	2,835,779
Adjustment for prior period / year	-	(437,343)
Payments	(1,598,652)	(779,115)
Closing balance	2,326,468	2,835,779

11 Date of authorization of issue

The accompanying condensed interim financial information was authorized for issue by the Company's Board of Directors on 28 July 2022.